

No. 18-391

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GUY JAMES GOODMAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*  
DOMINIC E. DRAYE  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
RUSTY D. CRANDELL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-3333  
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 24, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| I. The Court Should Grant Review to<br>Resolve the Split over Offense-Based Bail<br>Restrictions .....    | 2    |
| A. Respondent Does Not Seriously<br>Dispute the Split Among Lower<br>Courts.....                          | 2    |
| B. The Rule Announced Below Is Con-<br>trary to This Court’s Precedent .....                              | 4    |
| II. The Court Should Grant Review to<br>Resolve the Split over the Standard for<br>Facial Challenges..... | 9    |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)      |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 418 (1979).....                        | 4, 7         |
| <i>Bahlul v. United States</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....         | 10           |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979).....                           | 8            |
| <i>Carlson v. Landon</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 524 (1952).....                         | 5, 6         |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 41 (1999).....                 | 9            |
| <i>City of El Cenizo, Tex. v. Texas</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 10           |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....           | 1, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 584 (1977).....                          | 7            |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003).....                             | 5, 6         |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 11 (2003).....                        | 3            |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 71 (1992).....                        | 7            |
| <i>Greenwood v. United States</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 366 (1956).....                | 7            |
| <i>Huihui v. Shimoda</i> ,<br>644 P.2d 968 (Haw. 1982).....                    | 2, 3         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 715 (1972).....                                 | 7             |
| <i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> ,<br>770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....                | 3             |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> ,<br>837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 10            |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Furgal</i> ,<br>13 A.3d 272 (N.H. 2010) .....                       | 2, 3, 7       |
| <i>Parker v. Roth</i> ,<br>278 N.W.2d 106 (Neb. 1979).....                              | 3             |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 292 (1993).....                                     | 5, 6          |
| <i>Simpson v. Miller</i> ,<br>387 P.3d 1270 (2017) .....                                | 8, 10-11      |
| <i>Simpson v. Owens</i> ,<br>85 P.3d 478 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....                     | 8             |
| <i>State v. Boppre</i> ,<br>453 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 1990).....                             | 3             |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 84 (2003).....  | 5, 6, 7       |
| <i>State ex rel. Romley v. Rayes</i> ,<br>75 P.3d 148 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....        | 8             |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987).....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....                           | 9             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> ,<br>901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....                   | 3       |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State<br/>Republican Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 10      |
| <i>Witt v. Moran</i> ,<br>572 A.2d 261 (R.I. 1990) .....                                    | 3       |
| <br>CONSTITUTION  |         |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....  | 9       |
| Ariz. Const. art. II, § 22(A).....  | 1       |
| <br>STATUTES  |         |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961 .....  | 6       |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES .....   |         |
| Ariz. Prop. 103 (2006).....   | 6, 7, 8 |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the<br/>Laws of England</i> (1769).....            | 5       |
